
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 15th March, 2017

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 15th March, 2017, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room

Membership (19)

Conservative (10): Mr J A  Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M J Angell, Mr D L Brazier, Mr N J D Chard, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr C Simkins, Mrs P A V Stockell and 
Mr J N Wedgbury

UKIP (4) Mr M Baldock, Mr L Burgess, Mr T L Shonk and Mr A Terry

Labour (3) Mrs P Brivio, Mr T A Maddison and Mrs E D Rowbotham

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr I S Chittenden

Independents (1) Mr P M Harman

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS

1. Substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

3. Minutes - 8 February 2017 (Pages 5 - 8)

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings 

B. GENERAL MATTERS

1. General Matters 

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS

1. Application KCC/SH/0005/2017 - Extension to existing Composting Facility along 
with variation of conditions to Permission SH/14/751 in respect of the inclusion of 
Bank Holiday deliveries of waste, removal of restriction on sources of material, 
increase in waste throughput, utilisation of processed material on other surrounding 
farms and increase in current restriction on vehicle movements at Hope Farm, 
Crete Road East, Folkestone; J Taylor and Son (Pages 9 - 28)



D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL

1. Proposal DA/17/34 (KCC/DA/0324/2016) - Installation of fourteen 6 metre high 
removable poles to which ball stop netting is attached  at Dartford  Science and 
Technology College, Heath Lane, Dartford; Governors of Dartford Science and 
Technology College (Pages 29 - 42)

E.  COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

1. County matter applications (Pages 43 - 46)

2. County Council developments 

3. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2011 

4. Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2011  (None) 

F.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 410466

Tuesday, 7 March 2017

(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.  
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in 
sections C and D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.)



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 8 
February 2017.

PRESENT: Mr J A  Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M J Angell, Mr M Baldock, Mr D L Brazier, Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mr I S 
Chittenden), Mrs P Brivio, Mr L Burgess, Mr N J D Chard, Mr P M Harman, 
Mr T A Maddison, Mr S C Manion, Mr R J Parry, Mrs E D Rowbotham, 
Mr T L Shonk, Mr C Simkins, Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr A Terry and 
Mr J N Wedgbury

ALSO PRESENT: Mr C R Pearman

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr P Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer), Mr D Joyner (Transport & Safety 
Policy Manager), Mr P D Wickenden (Democratic Services Manager (Members)) 
and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
7.  Minutes - 18 January 2017 

(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2017 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

8.  Review of Training to Planning Applications Committee 
(Item B1)

(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group introduced a report on the 
training that had been provided to Members since the Local Government 
elections in May 2013.   She asked for comments from Members to help facilitate 
the development of the training programme for future Members and Substitutes of 
the Committee following the elections in May 2017. 

(2) The Committee noted that the Training Day in October 2014 had taken 
place at Trosley Country Park and that there had also been a session on School 
Design and Renewables in 2015. 

(3) Committee Members commented favourably on the overall programme. 
They agreed that full training should be mandatory for all Members of the 
Committee and nominated Substitutes, even if they had received training as 
District Councillors, and suggested that:

Page 5

Agenda Item A3



(a)   the initial Induction could be held over a period of 11/2 days instead 
of the concentrated training that had taken place on a single day in 2013; 

(b) a site tour of permitted developments should take place early in the 
lifetime of the new Council; 

(c)   topics covered should include Transport, Public Rights of Way; 
Probity (Including predetermination and bias); Conditions and Informatives;  
“Grey areas and Judgement issues”; 

(d)  contributions from Statutory Consultees such as the  Environment 
Agency and Sport England, the KCC Flood Risk Project Officer, the County 
Archaeological Officer, and the KCC Travel Plan Officer would aid 
understanding of their roles; and

(e)  the need for planning training should be included in the Members’ 
Personal Development Plans and set out in the Constitution;  and

(f) early advance notice of training should be sent to nominated 
substitutes and, if appropriate, all Members of the Council; 

(4)  RESOLVED that the views of Committee Members expressed in (3) above 
be noted to help facilitate the development of the training programme for 
future Members and Substitutes of the Committee following the Local 
Government elections in May 2017.

9.  Update on the Committee's concern on Sport England Advice 
(Item B2)

(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group introduced the report which set 
out the letter from the Chairman to the Secretary of State and the content of the 
response from the Minister of State for Housing and Planning. 

(2) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the response to the Chairman’s letter from the Minister of State for 
Housing and Planning be noted;  and

(b) the Head of Planning Applications Group be supported in her aim of 
seeking a meeting with Sport England to discuss how the 
Committee’s concerns can be jointly addressed in order to speed up 
the planning process and ensuring that sporting facilities are 
appropriately maintained. 

10.  Proposal SE/16/03272/KCCRG3 (KCC/SE/0273/2016) - Stand-alone 
teaching block to provide three new classrooms and associated 
facilities, new entrance lobby to existing school and expansion of car 
park at Edenbridge Primary School, High Street, Edenbridge 
(Item D1)

Page 6



(1) Mr C R Pearman was present for this item pursuant to Committee 
Procedure Rule 2.27 and spoke.  He also addressed the Committee as a 
representative of Edenbridge TC.  Mr Lee Carroll from Bailey Partnership spoke 
in reply. 

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that 
Edenbridge TC supported the proposal. 

(3) In agreeing the recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications 
Group, the Committee added an Informative that the applicants should consider 
installing PV panels on the roof of the main school building.  

(4) RESOLVED that the application be referred to the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government and that subject to his decision:-  

(a) permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 
including conditions covering the standard 5 year time limit; the 
development being carried out in accordance with the permitted 
details; the submission and approval of details of all 
construction materials to be used externally; the submission of a 
revised School Travel Plan prior to occupation of the new 
classroom building and its ongoing review via the ‘Jambusters’ 
system for 5 years with the monitoring results being posted on the 
school’s website; the submission of a Construction Management 
Plan, providing details of (amongst other matters) times of access 
to the site (to avoid school peak times), operative parking, wheel 
washing and delivery vehicle unloading and turning; the  provision  
of  the  revised  parking  spaces  shown  on  the  site  layout  prior  
to occupation, and their permanent retention thereafter; the 
submission of a scheme of archaeological field evaluation work for 
approval in writing prior to commencement of the development, as 
well as the recording and reporting of any findings; and the School 
undertaking the planting of four native replacement trees in the 
first planting season following completion of the development; and 

(b)   the applicants be advised by Informative that: 

(i) they should register the School Travel Plan with Kent 
County Council through the “Jambusters” website; 

(ii) they should ensure that all necessary highway approvals 
and consents are obtained;

(iii) they should ensure that works to trees are carried out 
outside of the breeding bird season and, if this is not 
possible, that an ecologist examines the site prior to works 
commencing; and 

(iv) they should consider installing PV panels on the roof of the 
main school building.  

Page 7



11.  Matters dealt with under delegated powers 
(Item E1)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:-

(a) County matter applications; 

(b) County Council developments; 

(c) Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011; and 

(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011. 

Page 8



SECTION C 
MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL 

 
Background Documents - the deposited documents; views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case; 
and also as might be additionally indicated. 
 

C1.1 
 

Item C1 
Extension to existing Hope Farm Composting Facility 
along with variation of conditions to planning permission 
reference SH/14/751 in respect of the inclusion of Bank 
Holiday deliveries of waste, removal of restriction on 
sources of material, increase in waste throughout, 
utilisation of processed material on other surrounding 
farms and increase in current restriction on vehicle 
movements at Hope Farm, Crete Road East, Folkestone - 
KCC/SH/0005/2017 
 

 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 15 
March 2017 
 
Application by J Taylor & Son for an extension to the existing Hope Farm Green Waste 
Composting Facility along with the variation of conditions to planning permission reference 
SH/14/751 in respect of the inclusion of Bank Holiday deliveries of waste, removal of 
restriction on sources of material, increase in waste throughout, utilisation of processed 
material on other surrounding farms and increase in current restriction on vehicle 
movements at Hope Farm, Crete Road East, Folkestone, CT18 7EG - KCC/SH/0005/2017 
 
Recommendation: Permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 
Local Members: Miss Susan Carey and Mr Frank McKenna          Classification: Unrestricted 

 
Site    
 
1. The Hope Farm Green Waste Composting Facility forms part of an agricultural holding 

extending to over 243 hectares and lies within land situated in between the urban areas 
of Folkestone and Capel-le-Ferne which falls within the Kent Downs Area of 
Outstandi
[...]
 but also a number of variations to the conditions 
imposed on the current planning permission. The proposed extension to the permitted 
development footprint would increase the site area by some 0.15 ha resulting in an 
overall site area of approximately 1.11 ha. The existing site sits within a side slope and 
the intention would be for the additional 0.15 ha of land to be further cut into the side 
slope which would then help screen views of this additional area from outside the site. It 
is also proposed to carry out additional planting along the North Eastern site boundary 
to help assimilate the whole site into the landscape. 

 
7. In order to accommodate the proposed increase in waste throughput it is also proposed 

to vary a number of conditions imposed on the current permission (Ref. SH/14/751) 
namely: 

 
Condition 6 – Hours of operation 

 
8. Condition 6 currently restricts hours of operation at the site from 0700 to1800 hours 

Monday to Friday and 0700 to 1500 hours on Saturdays. The volume of green waste 
available typically fluctuates on a seasonal basis with the maximum volumes coinciding 
during the Public/Bank Holiday periods. In order to avoid any difficulties with the ‘back 
up’ of waste at the site  immediately following  any such holiday period it is therefore 
proposed that condition 6 be varied as follows: 

 
“No activity shall take place at the site, nor shall there be any movement of any vehicles 

Page 16



Item C1 
Extension to Hope Farm Composting Facility with variation of 
planning permission reference SH/14/751 at Hope Farm, Crete Road 
East, Folkestone - KCC/SH/0005/2017 
 

C1.9 
 

to or from the site, except between the following times: 
 

0700 to 1800 Monday to Friday; 
 

0700 to 1500 Saturdays and Public/Bank Holidays. 
 

No work shall be undertaken at any time on Sundays”. 
 

Condition 7 – Source of Material 
 
9. Condition 7 currently stipulates that waste shall only come from existing HWRC’s in East 

Kent, along wit
[...]
nt largely helping to screen the site. However, as part 
of the development it is also proposed to carry out additional planting along the north 
eastern site boundary to help assimilate the whole site into the natural landscape. I am 
particularly mindful of the comments made by the Kent Downs AONB Unit (KDAONBU) 
where they state that the existing facility is relatively well contained within the landscape 
although views of the facility are possible particularly from the south. In the event that 
members are minded to grant permission they recommend that the proposed planting 
be extended to include significant planting along the southern site boundary to create an 
indigenous copse.  They also consider the surplus soils and subsoils created from 
extending the development footprint which are proposed to be re-spread on an area of 
land to the east of the site, provides an opportunity to create an area of unimproved 
chalk grassland. However, to be successful this would require careful design and future 
management. I would therefore recommend that conditions be imposed on any future 
permission requiring the submission and formal approval of the County Planning 
Authority of details of proposed tree planting along the north eastern and southern 
boundaries of the site together with details of an area to be created and managed 
located immediately to the east of the site as unimproved chalk grassland. 
 

39. Also, whilst it is considered that the proposed increase in HGV movements has the 
potential to impact on the tranquillity of the area which is an element of the natural 
beauty of the Kent Downs AONB, the continued use of the existing dedicated access off 
the B2011 is welcomed which will avoid the use of rural roads. 

 
40. Finally, the KDAONBU have raised concerns over the potential impact from lighting and 

have requested that any future permission includes a condition requiring full details of 
any lighting proposed.  Whilst in my view the additional t
[...]
 to the proposed development which I consider should be 
supported. Accordingly, I recommend that permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out below.   

 
 

Page 26



Item C1 
Extension to Hope Farm Composting Facility with variation of 
planning permission reference SH/14/751 at Hope Farm, Crete Road 
East, Folkestone - KCC/SH/0005/2017 
 

C1.19 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
50. I RECOMMEND that:  

 
(A) PERMISSION BE GRANTED to the proposed extension to the permitted 

development footprint and to the proposed variations to conditions 6, 8, and 12 and 
the removal of conditions 7 and 10 of planning permission SH/14/751 SUBJECT TO 
the imposition of conditions covering (amongst other matters) the following: 

 
• Hours of operation restricted to 0700 to 1800 hours Monday to Friday and 0700 

to 1500 hours Saturdays and Public/Bank Holidays with no operations on 
Sundays. 

• Maximum volume of green waste throughput not to exceed 35,000 tonnes per 
annum. 

• Green waste vehicle movements limited to a maximum of 40 (i.e. 20in/20out) 
movements per day. 

• Prior approval of details of proposed tree planting along the north eastern and 
southern boundaries of the site. 

• Prior approval of details of an area to be created and managed as unimproved 
chalk grassland. 

• Prior submission and approval of details of any external lighting before being 
introduced at the site.   

 
(B) All other conditions attached to planning permission SH/14/751 be re-imposed. 

 
Case Officer:     Mike Clifton        Tel. no: 0300413350 
 
Background Documents:  see section heading 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION D 
DEVELOPMENT TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Background Documents: the deposited documents; views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case; 
and other documents as might be additionally indicated. 

Item D1 
Installation of fourteen 6 
[...]
Section) approached the Science and Technology College with a 
view to hiring out the school playing fields out of school hours due to insufficient training 
facilities for their junior students at their home ground (Princess Park, approximately a 
mile (1.5km) to the east of the school site).  

 
8. The applicant further advises that the Football Club assessed the sports facilities, and 

considered that ball stop netting should be provided to prevent (as far as practicable) 
balls straying into the gardens of properties which back onto the school playing fields. 
The Football Club, in association with Dartford Science and Technology College, 
thereafter purchased and installed the poles and netting. 

 
9. Fourteen removable poles at 6 metres in height (20ft) (above ground level) were 

installed, with each pole inserted into a metal sleeve which is concreted into the ground 
to a depth of 0.9 metres (2.9ft). The poles are finished in dark green, with black netting 
strung between them which can be raised by hand using a pulley system when the 
pitches are in use.  

 
10. It is proposed that the poles would be in situ throughout the football season, with the 

nets lowered and secured after matches. The applicant and the Football Club have 
confirmed that the poles and netting would be removed completely and put into secure 
onsite storage immediately after the second weekend in June, and replaced for the start 
of the football season immediately prior to the first weekend in September.   

 
Planning Policies  
 
11.  The most relevant Government Guidance and Development Plan Policies summarised 

below are pertinent to the consideration of this application: 
 

(i) National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012), and the National Planning 
Policy Guidance (March 2014), sets out the Government’s planning policy guidance 
for England at the heart of which is a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. The guidance is a material consideration for the det
[...]
ly 1.5 metres (5ft) from the site boundary, with the poles and netting a 
further 4.6metres (15ft) to 6 metres (20ft) beyond the site boundary. I consider that 
these distances offer a reasonable degree of separation, and given the temporary 
nature of the development and the transparency of the netting, would not result in the 
netting having an unacceptable impact on the adjacent properties. 

 
23. Further, as suggested by a local resident, the applicant has confirmed that the poles and 

netting would be completely removed and put into secure onsite storage immediately 
after the second weekend in June, and replaced for the start of the football season 
immediately prior to the first weekend in September. Therefore, during the summer 
months, when gardens are more likely to be used on a regular basis, the poles and 
netting would be not be in situ. I consider that, should permission be granted, conditions 
of consent should be imposed to ensure that the netting is lowered and secured when 
the pitches are not in use, and that the poles and netting be completely removed and 
put into secure onsite storage from the second weekend in June, and not replaced until 
the first weekend in September. Notwithstanding the local concerns raised, I consider 
that, given the benefit of the poles and netting in largely preventing stray balls going 
over the site boundary, their temporary nature and limited visual impact, that the poles 
and netting would not have a significantly detrimental impact on residential amenity 
subject to the conditions outlined above.  

 
Conclusion  
 
24. Planning permission is sought retrospectively for the erection of temporary ball stop 

netting and posts whilst football is played at the site. The Planning Authority has no 
control over the use of the sports pitches/playing fields adjacent to Baker Crescent and 
the merits of use of this part of the site for sport are not matters for this application. The 
poles and netting, in my view, are in accordance with the general aims and objectives of 
the relevant Development Plan Policies, including those that seek to encourage the dual 
use of School facilities, promote sport and recreation, and protect local residential 
amenity. In addition, the development is in accordance with the principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. I consider that, subject to the imposition of appropriate 
planning conditions, this proposal would not have a significantly detrimental impact on 
residential amenity. In my view the development is sustainable and there are no material 
planning considerations that indicate that the conclusion should be made otherwise. I 
therefore recommend that permission be granted subject to the imposition of the 
planning conditions outlined below.  

Page 40



Item D1 
Installation of fourteen 6 metre high removable poles to which ball 
stop netting is attached at Dartford Science and Technology College 
– (KCC/DA/0324/2016) (DA/17/34) 
 

 D1.13 

Recommendation 
 
25. I RECOMMEND that retrospective PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT 

TO CONDITIONS, including conditions covering: 
• the development to accord with the submitted details; 
• the netting to be lowered and secured when the pitches are not in use; 
• the poles and netting to be completely removed and put into secure onsite storage 

from the second weekend in June, and not replaced on site until the first weekend in 
September. 

 
 

Case officer – Mary Green        03000 413379                                  
 

Background documents - See section heading 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



E1 COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS AND DETAILS PURSUANT 
PERMITTED/APPROVED/REFUSED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - 
MEMBERS’ INFORMATION

                                                                                   

Since the last meeting of the Committee, the following matters have been determined by me  
under delegated powers:-

Background Documents - The 
[...]
                           

(b) Since the last meeting of the Committee the following scoping opinions have been 
adopted under delegated powers. 

Background Documents - 

 The deposited documents.
 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011.
 The Government’s Online Planning Practice Guidance-Environmental Impact 

Assessment/Preparing an Environmental Statement

KCC/SCO/TM/0325/2016 - Request for a Scoping Opinion relating to the proposed variation 
of condition 18 of planning permission TM/88/1002 to allow an increase in the maximum 
instantaneous charge when blasting from 10kg to 25kg at Blaise Farm Quarry, Kings Hill, 
West Malling, Kent

E.4

Page 46


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 8 February 2017
	C1 Application KCC/SH/0005/2017 - Extension to existing Composting Facility along with variation of conditions to Permission SH/14/751 in respect of the inclusion of Bank Holiday deliveries of waste, removal of restriction on sources of material, increase in waste throughput, utilisation of processed material on other surrounding farms and increase in current restriction on vehicle movements at Hope Farm, Crete Road East, Folkestone; J Taylor and Son
	Item C1

	D1 Proposal DA/17/34 (KCC/DA/0324/2016) - Installation of fourteen 6 metre high removable poles to which ball stop netting is attached  at Dartford  Science and Technology College, Heath Lane, Dartford; Governors of Dartford Science and Technology College
	Local Member

	E1 County matter applications



Minutes of the meeting


10

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL
_____________________________________________

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held at Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 15th March, 2017.

PRESENT: Mr J A  Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), Mr M J Angell, 
Mr D L Brazier, Mrs P Brivio, Mr L Burgess, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P M Harman, 
Mr T A Maddison, Mr S C Manion, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr T L Shonk, Mr C Simkins, 
Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr A Terry and Mr J N Wedgbury

OTHER MEMBERS: Mr J M Ozog

OFFICERS: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), Mr M Clifton 
(Principal Planning Officer - Waste Developments), Mr P Hopkins (Principal Planning 
Officer), Mr D Joyner (Transport & Safety Policy Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic 
Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

12. Minutes - 8 February 2017.
(Item. A3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

13. General Matters.
(Item. B1)

(1)   The Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee that a Selection 
and Member Services Committee had considered a report from the Member 
Development Steering Group on 1 March 2017.  This report had included a 
supplementary report on training for Planning Application Committee Members 
which had been written in the light of the comments made at the meeting of the 
Committee on 8 February 2017 (Minute 17/8).   Selection and Member Services 
Committee had agreed to note the report to inform the development of Member 
Training.    The Chairman of the Member Development Steering Group had 
indicated that all Members were most welcome to attend its meetings. 

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that she 
had received a pre-action protocol letter in respect of the Committee’s decision in 
respect of the proposed anaerobic digestion facility at Forest Farm, Benenden 
(Minute 17/4) which represented the first formal stage in a judicial review process to 
challenge the County Council’s decision. The letter alleged that KCC had erred in 
Law by not giving precise and clear reasons in its Screening Opinion why it 
considered the application did not need to be accompanied by an Environmental 
Impact Assessment.  Following a detailed rebuttal response, the claimant had 
decided not to pursue the case any further.



11

(3) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported that she would be 
meeting a senior representative of Sport England shortly before the Committee’s 
next meeting and would report on the outcome. 

(4) The Head of Planning Applications Group referred to documentation in 
respect of the intended Wheelabrator Kemsley Generating Station upgrade which 
had previously been sent to Members of the Committee by the applicant. She 
explained that Members had previously granted permission for the Sustainable 
Energy Plant in 2012 when it was felt that in allowing an alternative form of energy 
to be supplied to the adjoining Kemsley Paper Mill would help safeguard some 800 
employee’s jobs at the Mill. She went on to explain that this latest power upgrade 
proposal would be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate and ultimately 
determined by the Secretary of State on the basis that it would exceed the power 
output threshold above which it then became a Nationally Significant Infrastructure 
Project (NSIP); in which case the County Council’s role was that of a statutory 
consultee. She reported that public consultation meetings would be taking place on 
23, 24 and 25 March.  Committee Members would be able to attend these meetings 
unaccompanied by a Planning Officer because it would not be in the County 
Council’s remit to determine the application.  

(5) The Head of Planning Applications Committee reported that the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Transportation had taken an Urgent decision to 
enable the County Council to uplift its planning fees by 20% in July 2017 in 
response to an invitation to do so issued by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government. This would enable the Planning Applications Group to combat 
pressures on the service and to continue to process applications in good time.  

14. Application KCC/SH/0005/2017 - Extension to existing Composting Facility 
along with variation of conditions to Permission SH/14/751 in respect of the 
inclusion of Bank Holiday deliveries of waste, removal of restriction on 
sources of material, increase in waste throughput, utilisation of processed 
material on other surrounding farms and increase in current restriction on 
vehicle movements at Hope Farm, Crete Road East, Folkestone; J Taylor and 
Son.
(Item. C1)

(1)  Mr S C Manion informed the Committee that he was a Member of 
Hawkinge TC.  He had not, taken part in that Authority’s discussions on this 
application and was able to approach its determination with an open mind. 

(2) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the   proposed   extension   to   
the permitted development footprint, to the proposed variations to 
Conditions 6, 8, and 12 and to the removal of conditions 7 and 10 of 
Permission SH/14/751 subject to conditions, including conditions covering 
the hours of operation being restricted to 0700 to 1800 hours on Mondays 
to Fridays and 0700 to 1500 hours on Saturdays and Public/Bank Holidays 
with no operations on Sundays; the maximum volume of green waste 
throughput not exceeding 35,000 tonnes per annum; green waste vehicle 
movements being limited to a maximum of 40 ( 20 in and 20 out) 
movements per day; prior approval of t he  details of t he  proposed tree 
planting along the north eastern and southern boundaries of the site;  prior 
approval of the details of an area to be created and managed as 
unimproved chalk grassland; the prior submission and approval of details 



12

of any external lighting before being introduced at the site; the re-
imposition of all other conditions attached to Permission SH/14/751.  

15. Proposal DA/17/34 (KCC/DA/0324/2016) - Installation of fourteen 6 metre high 
removable poles to which ball stop netting is attached  at Dartford  Science 
and Technology College, Heath Lane, Dartford; Governors of Dartford 
Science and Technology College.
(Item. D1)

(1)   Mr T A Maddison informed the Committee that his daughter in law was a 
Governor at Dartford Science and Technology and that his granddaughter was 
one of its pupils. He had not discussed the proposal with either of them. He did not 
have an Other Significant Interest and was able to approach the determination of 
the application with an open mind. 

(2) Mr J M Ozog was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.24 and spoke. 

(3) Correspondence from a local resident, Mr Jack O’Sullivan had been sent to 
all Members of the Committee prior to the meeting. 

(4) An amendment to the recommendations of the Head of Planning Group by 
Mr P M Harman requiring the poles to be taken down at the end of each day fell 
due to the lack of a seconder. 

(5) In agreeing the recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications 
Group, the Committee added an Informative encouraging both Dartford Science 
and Technology College and Dartford FC to develop a Good Neighbour Policy in 
order to minimise the impact of their sporting activities on local residents, including 
the possible establishment of a Liaison Group. 

(6) RESOLVED that:- 

(a)  retrospective permission be granted to the proposal subject to 
conditions, including conditions covering the development according 
with the submitted details; the netting being lowered and secured 
when the pitches are not in use; and the poles and netting being 
completely removed and put into secure onsite storage from the 
second weekend in June, and not replaced on site until the first 
weekend in September; and 

(b) Dartford Science and Technology College and Dartford FC be 
encouraged by Informative to develop a Good Neighbour Policy in 
order to minimise the impact of their sporting activities on local 
residents, including the possible establishment of a Liaison Group. 

16. Matters dealt with under delegated powers.
(Item. E1)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:-



13

(a) County matter applications; 

(b)  County Council developments; 

(c) Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011; and 

(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011. 


